



**ANY ACT OF CRUELTY TO A HORSE**

Isle Casino Racing Pompano Park licensee NORMAND DESSUREAULT is hereby SUMMARILY SUSPENDED pending the full investigation and disposition from the State of Florida and board of Judges regarding potential acts of cruelty to horses under his care. Mr. Dessureault is deemed ineligible to participate as of March 1st, 2016 and is not permitted to be on the grounds of PPI, INC. at any time during this suspension.

**FITZWATER, JOHN H**                      **MIDDLETOWN, OH**                      **YOB 1952**

**MVR** on 1/6/2016                      **FINED: \$100**

**FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-12-26-(A)(7) Owner JOHN FITZWATER is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-12-26(A)(7). On his 2016 Ohio State Racing Commission License Application Mr. Fitzwater failed to list his prior arrest record. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

**SCRANNAGE, ROBERT F E**                      **SUDBURY, ON**                      **YOB 1941**  
**PPk** on 2/23/2016                      **FULL - 30 DAYS, 2/24/2016 THRU 3/24/2016**

**REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO URINE TEST**

Groom ROBERT SCRANNAGE is hereby issued a full THIRTY (30) DAY suspension for refusal to submit a urine sample as ordered by security at Isle Casino Racing Pompano Park on February 23rd, 2016. Mr. Scrannage is denied access to all grounds of PPI, INC. during the term of his suspension which will commence on Wednesday, February 24th, 2016 and be inclusive through Thursday, March 24th, 2016. \*Violation of PPI Rule 540.140 (F).

**SOUTHWARD, BRIAN L**                      **GROVE CITY, OH**                      **YOB 1976**  
**MVR** on 2/19/2016                      **FINED: \$250**

**IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL**

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-35 Groom BRIAN SOUTHWARD is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-35. While in the paddock on February 19, 2016 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. Southward did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by failing to obey instructions from a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of



**RAWLINGS, DAN J.**                      **WASHINGTON, PA**                      **YOB 1981**  
Mea on 2/23/2016                      FINED: \$200  
**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**  
PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Rawlings, while driving #2 UPFRONT CHARLIEBOY in the 8th Race at The Meadows on February 23, 2016 did use his whip in an exaggerated motion, other than wrist action in the stretch. The fine is \$200, and is due by March 15, 2016. Mr. Rawlings has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania Harness Racing Commission. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

#### PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

**BARTLETT, JASON JAMES**                      **GOSHEN, NY**                      **YOB 1981**  
YR on 2/19/2016                      FINED: \$100  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**  
YR on 2/28/2016                      FINED: \$100  
**COMING TO THE GATE OUT OF POSITION**

**BRENNAN, GEORGE**                      **PERRINEVILLE, NJ**                      **YOB 1967**  
YR on 2/9/2016                      FULL - 3 DAYS, 2/14/2016 THRU  
2/16/2016  
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 2/14/2016 THRU  
2/16/2016  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**CARLSON, ERIC G**                      **EASTON, PA**                      **YOB 1975**  
YR on 2/19/2016                      FULL - 3 DAYS, 2/20/2016 THRU  
2/22/2016  
**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**CONDREN, STEPHEN P**                      **MILTON, ON**                      **YOB 1957**  
PPk on 2/27/2016                      FINED: \$50  
HORSE PLACED 3  
**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**CORONA, SERGIO**                      **DELRAY BEACH, FL**                      **YOB 1954**  
PPk on 2/23/2016                      FINED: \$50  
**FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION**

<b>KASH, KEITH J JR</b> Nfld on 2/27/2016 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>MEDINA, OH</b> FINED: \$50 HORSE PLACED 3	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K</b> MVR on 2/20/2016 <b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>KRAMP, JOSEPH G</b> Nfld on 2/23/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1955</b>
<b>PALONE, DAVID M</b> Mea on 2/27/2016 <b>KICKING A HORSE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b> FINED: \$250	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S</b> Mea on 2/24/2016 <b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>	<b>MEADOW LANDS, PA</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	<b>YOB 1986</b>
<b>STRATTON, JORDAN D</b> YR on 2/26/2016 <b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>	<b>MIDDLETOWN, NY</b> FULL - 3 DAYS, 3/1/2016 THRU 3/3/2016	<b>YOB 1987</b>
<b>SUCCAROTTE, ANTHONY T</b> CaIX on 2/14/2016 <b>OTHER</b>	<b>FREEHOLD, NJ</b> FINED: \$200	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>TAMBOLLEO, FRANCIS J</b> PPk on 3/1/2016 <b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>	<b>STERLING, MA</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1950</b>
<b>WALKER, MITCHELL K</b> PPk on 2/22/2016 <b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>	<b>DAVISON, MI</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1956</b>
<b>WENGERD, JOHN D</b> Nfld on 2/20/2016	<b>DUNDEE, OH</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 8	<b>YOB 1986</b>

**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE  
OR DRIVER**

**WRENN, RONNIE H JR.**

**CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH**

**YOB 1986**

**Nfld on 2/23/2016**

**FINED: \$100**

**JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS**